# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brigade Quartermasters, Ltd.		01/08/2010	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IGI Quartermasters, Inc.
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Michael W. McAllister, President
Street Address:	177 Georgia Ave
City:	Providence
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02905
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3324003	TACPATT
Registration Number:	3093300	ARMOR FRESH
Registration Number:	3093143	NIGHTHAWK MICROLIGHT II
Registration Number:	3080651	DIGI-CAM
Registration Number:	2995961	AMERICAN HERO
Registration Number:	3517862	100 MPH HD DUCT TAPE
Registration Number:	1720957	BRIGADE QUARTERMASTERS
Registration Number:	1646402	BRIGADE'S UNIQUE 110% MISTAKEPROOF MONEYBACK GUARANTEE
Registration Number:	1490820	ACTION GEAR
Registration Number:	1325918	COMBAT CLOTH
Registration Number:	1742768	BRIGADE ACTION GEAR QUARTERMASTERS
Registration Number:	3197332	MAX TAC
Registration Number:	3054563	TAKE ACTION

**REEL: 004140 FRAME: 0453** 

TRADEMARK 900153432

Registration Number:	1130461	BRIGADE QUARTERMASTERS LTD
Registration Number:	1120071	THE "WOOLLY PULLY"
Registration Number:	2274603	
Registration Number:	1103489	
Serial Number:	78760126	TACPATT
Serial Number:	78651359	ARMOR FRESH
Serial Number:	78645463	NIGHTHAWK MICROLIGHT II
Serial Number:	78432409	DIGI-CAM
Serial Number:	78339550	AMERICAN HERO
Serial Number:	77325452	100 MPH HD DUCT TAPE
Serial Number:	74214047	BRIGADE QUARTERMASTERS
Serial Number:	74044754	BRIGADE'S UNIQUE 110% MISTAKEPROOF MONEYBACK GUARANTEE
Serial Number:	73644102	ACTION GEAR
Serial Number:	73456082	COMBAT CLOTH
Serial Number:	74116497	BRIGADE ACTION GEAR QUARTERMASTERS
Serial Number:	78428712	MAX TAC
Serial Number:	78556869	TAKE ACTION
Serial Number:	73150391	BRIGADE QUARTERMASTERS LTD
Serial Number:	73131677	THE "WOOLLY PULLY"
Serial Number:	75573544	
Serial Number:	73150390	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)861-3103

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-223-2100

Email: sbrusini@orsonandbrusini.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen M. Brusini
Address Line 1: 325 Angell Street

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IGI QUARTERMASTERS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen M. Brusini, Esq.
Signature:	/Stephen M. Brusini/
Date:	01/29/2010

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment (as filed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (as filed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (as filed)#page3.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made on this 8th day of January, 2010 by **Brigade Quartermasters**, **Ltd.**, a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business located at 1025 Cobb International Drive, Kennesaw, Georgia 30152 (the "Assignor") in favor of **IGI Quartermasters**, **Inc.**, a Rhode Island corporation having its principal place of business located at 177 Georgia Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island 02905 (the "Assignee").

For value received, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title, ownership, and interest in and to the trademarks listed and described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, including but not limited to the right to sue for infringement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such intellectual property, and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks").

Assignor hereby agrees to provide such further assurances, to execute such other documents and instruments, and to perform such other acts as may be necessary to effectively convey, evidence, or register title and rights to and/or ownership of the Trademarks, to assist in the preservation and enforcement of the Trademarks, or as may be reasonably requested by Assignee as related thereto. Assignor represents and warrants that it has all necessary rights and powers to assign its right, title, ownership, and interest as contemplated herein, and that it shall defend such rights and powers against any person or entity challenging the same or laying claim thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed on the day and date first above written.

WIINESS

Name:

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF COBB Brigade Quartermasters, Ltd., Assignor

y: Herely K

In Georgia in said county on this 8th day of January, 2010, before me personally appeared the above-named Mitchell L. WerBell, IV, to me known and known by me to be the president of Brigade Quartermasters, Ltd., and to be the person executing the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument, by him so executed, to be his free act and deed in such capacity and the free act and deed of said Brigade Quartermasters, Ltd.

Name:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Seal:

# EXHIBIT A (Description of Trademarks)

Date Requested 11/23/05	Description TACPATT	Registration Date 10/30/07	<b>Patent or</b> <u><b>Mark #</b></u> 78760126
06/15/05	ARMOR FRESH	05/16/06	78651359
06/07/05	NIGHTHAWK MICROLIGHT II	05/16/06	78645463
01/31/05	TAKE ACTION	01/31/06	78556869
06/09/04	DIGI-CAM	04/11/06	78432409
06/02/04	MAX TAC	01/09/07	78428712
12/11/03	AMERICAN HERO	09/13/05	78339550
11/09/07	100 MPH HD DUCT TAPE	10/14/08	77325452
10/19/98	(2) Design only	08/31/91	75573544
11/19/90	BRIGADE ACTION GEAR QUARTERMASTERS	12/29/92	74116497
10/16/91	BRIGADE QUARTERMASTERS	09/29/92	74214047
04/02/90	BRIGADE'S UNIQUE 110% MISTAKEPROOF MONEYBACK GUARANTEE	05/28/91	74044754
02/11/87	ACTION GEAR	06/07/88	73644102
12/01/77	(2) Design only	10/03/78	73150390*
12/01/77	THE "WOOLLY PULLY"	10/03/78	73131677*
12/08/83	COMBAT CLOTH	01/08/85	73456082*
12/01/77	BRIGADE QUARTERMASTERS	02/05/80	73150391*

<sup>\*</sup>These trademarks have collateral assignments which need to be discharged or other issues which need to be resolved post-closing.

S:\sbrusini\lra Green re Brigade Quartermasters\Documents\IP Assignments\Trademarks\Exhibit A (revised)(1-29-10).doc

**RECORDED: 01/29/2010**